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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x  QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934
FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934
FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 000-26497

SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

(EXACT NAME OF REGISTRANT AS SPECIFIED IN ITS CHARTER)
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DELAWARE 77-0121400
(STATE OR OTHER JURISDICTION OF (I.R.S. EMPLOYER
INCORPORATION OR ORGANIZATION) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER)
4880 SANTA ROSA ROAD 93012
CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA (ZIP CODE)

(ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES)
REGISTRANT S TELEPHONE NUMBER, INCLUDING AREA CODE: (805) 987-0400

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such

files.) Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definition of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, and smaller reporting
company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer ~ Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer ~ (Do not check if a Smaller Reporting Company) Smaller Reporting Company x
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

Class A Outstanding at November 1, 2013
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share 19,362,902 shares
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Class B Outstanding at November 1, 2013
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share 5,553,696 shares
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

From time to time, in both written reports (such as this report) and oral statements, Salem Communications
Corporation ( Salem orthe company, including referencesto Salemby we, wus and our ) makes forward-looking
statements within the meaning of federal and state securities laws. Disclosures that use words such as the company
believes, anticipates, estimates, expects, intends, will, may or plans and similar expressions are intende
forward-looking statements, as defined under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These
forward-looking statements reflect the company s current expectations and are based upon data available to the
company at the time the statements are made. Such statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could
cause actual results to differ materially from expectations. These risks, as well as other risks and uncertainties, are
detailed in Salem s reports on Forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K filed with or furnished to the Securities and Exchange
Commission. Forward-looking statements made in this report speak as of the date hereof. Except as required by law,
the company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements made in this report. Any
such forward-looking statements, whether made in this report or elsewhere, should be considered in context with the
various disclosures made by Salem about its business. These projections and other forward-looking statements fall
under the safe harbors of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the Securities Act ), and Section 21E
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act ).
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
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Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of $8,926 in
2012 and $10,437 in 2013)

Other receivables

Prepaid expenses

Deferred income taxes

Assets held for sale

SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

ASSETS

Assets of discontinued operations

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment (net of accumulated depreciation of $135,823 in
2012 and $143,408 in 2013)
Broadcast licenses

Goodwill

Other indefinite-lived intangible assets

Amortizable intangible assets (net of accumulated amortization of $25,121 in
2012 and $27,196 in 2013)

Fair value of interest rate swap

Deferred financing costs
Notes receivable (net of allowance of $702 in 2012 and $562 in 2013)

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses

Accrued compensation and related expenses

Accrued interest

Deferred revenue

Income tax payable

Terminated Subordinated Debt due to Related Parties

EQUITY

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations

Total current liabilities

December 31,
2012
(Note 1)

$ 380

35,009
609
3,277
6,248
1,964
8

47,495

99,467
373,720
22,383
1,873

8,753

4,002
1,662
2,007

$ 561,362

$ 4,440
6,627

8,668

1,110

9,531

175

15,000

5,108

50,659

September 30,
2013
(Unaudited)

$ 1,426

34,507
1,910
4,040
6,248
1,700

8

49,839

98,759
381,836
22,002
1,528

8,136
2,545
4,291

209
1,944

$ 571,089

$ 3,105
7,168
7,368

9,482
100

3,118

30,342
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Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, less current portion
Deferred income taxes

Deferred revenue

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)

Stockholders equity:

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 80,000,000 shares;
21,312,510 and 21,675,725 issued and 18,994,860 and 19,358,075 outstanding
at December 31, 2012 and September 30, 2013, respectively

Class B common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 20,000,000 shares;
5,553,696 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2012 and September 30,
2013, respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)

Treasury stock, at cost (2,317,650 shares at December 31, 2012 and September
30, 2013)

Total stockholders equity
Total liabilities and stockholders equity

See accompanying notes

248,872
47,593
8,140
29

355,293

213

56
233,974
5,832
(34,006)
206,069

561,362 $

290,844
41,778
9,955
20

372,939

217

56

236,594
4,711)
(34,006)

198,150

571,089
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SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

2012 2013 2012 2013
Net broadcast revenue $ 45,895 $ 46,015 $ 136,224 $ 136,287
Net Internet revenue 7,800 9,390 23,269 29,012
Net publishing revenue 3,024 3,071 9,136 8,941
Total revenue 56,719 58,476 168,629 174,240
Operating expenses:
Broadcast operating expenses exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown below
(including $341 and $348 for the three
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013,
respectively, and $1,015 and $1,038 for the
nine months ended September 30, 2012 and
2013, respectively, paid to related parties) 30,628 30,847 90,289 91,258
Internet operating expenses exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown below 5,825 6,644 17,858 20,372
Publishing operating expenses exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown below 2,980 3,301 8,951 9,776
Corporate expenses exclusive of depreciation
and amortization shown below (including
$35 and $79 for the three months ended
September 30, 2012 and 2013, and $235 and
$239 for the nine months ended September
30, 2012 and 2013, respectively, paid to
related parties) 4,643 4,951 14,314 15,839
Depreciation 3,083 3,089 9,150 9,313
Amortization 494 695 1,625 2,076
Impairment of indefinite-lived long-term
assets other than goodwill 345
Impairment of goodwill 438
Impairment of long-lived assets 5,608
(Gain) loss on the sale or disposal of assets 587 (25) 563 (20)
Total operating expenses 48,240 49,502 148,358 149,397
Operating income from continuing
operations 8,479 8,974 20,271 24,843

9
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Other income (expense):

Interest income

Interest expense including $124 and $0 for
the three months ended September 30, 2012
and 2013, and $238 and $154 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013,
respectively, paid to related parties

Change in the fair value of interest rate swap
Loss on early retirement of long-term debt
Net miscellaneous income and (expenses)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes
Benefit from income taxes

Income (loss) from continuing operations
Income (loss) from discontinued operations

Net income (loss)

Basic earnings per share data:

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing
operations

Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued
operations

Basic earnings (loss) per share

Diluted earnings per share data:

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing
operations

Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued
operations

Diluted earnings (loss) per share
Distributions per share

Basic weighted average shares outstanding

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding

&+

$

24

(6,127)

60

2,436
(971)

3,407
(39)

3,368

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.13
0.03
24,663,027

25,358,052

&*>H £

16

3,770)
(1,033)
(16)

4

4,175
(1,159)

5,334
€

5,323

0.21

0.21

0.21

0.21
25,126,858

25,921,391

See accompanying notes

$

$
$

83

(18,787)
(893)

71

745

(1,768)

2,513
(94)

2,419

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10
0.10
24,528,091

24,893,832

<+*

$

52

(13,212)
2,545

(27,792)
15

(13,549)
(5,506)

(8,043)
(26)

(8,069)

0.32)

0.32)

0.32)

0.32)
0.10
24,832,140

24,832,140

10
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SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
Nine Months Ended
September 30,
2012 2013
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,513 $ (8,043)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss from continuing operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Non-cash stock-based compensation 995 1,529
Tax benefit related to stock options exercised 117
Depreciation and amortization 10,775 11,389
Amortization of bond issue costs and bank loan fees 970 682
Amortization and accretion of financing items 134 148
Provision for bad debts 1,860 2,490
Deferred income taxes (2,041) (5,815)
Impairment of indefinite-lived long-term assets other than goodwill 345
Impairment of goodwill 438
Impairment of long-lived assets 5,608
Change in the fair value of interest rate swaps (2,545)
Loss on early retirement of long-term debt 893 27,792
(Gain) loss on the sale or disposal of assets 563 (20)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (1,579) 1,717
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (509) (860)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,968 3,756)
Deferred revenue (1,752) (4,148)
Other liabilities (C)]
Income taxes payable 37 (75)
Net cash provided by operating activities 22,361 21,376
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures (6,407) (7,792)

Deposits (release) of cash in escrow related to acquisitions

11



