Edgar Filing: SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ Form 10-Q November 08, 2013

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM _____ TO ____

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 000-26497

SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

(EXACT NAME OF REGISTRANT AS SPECIFIED IN ITS CHARTER)

DELAWARE (STATE OR OTHER JURISDICTION OF

77-0121400 (I.R.S. EMPLOYER

INCORPORATION OR ORGANIZATION)

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER)

4880 SANTA ROSA ROAD

93012

CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA

(ZIP CODE)

(ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES)
REGISTRANT S TELEPHONE NUMBER, INCLUDING AREA CODE: (805) 987-0400

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files.) Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definition of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer "

Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer " (Do not check if a Smaller Reporting Company) Smaller Reporting Company x Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class A

Outstanding at November 1, 2013

Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share

19,362,902 shares

Edgar Filing: SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Class B

Outstanding at November 1, 2013

Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share

5,553,696 shares

INDEX

		PAGE NO.
COVER PAGE		
INDEX		
FORWARD LO	OKING STATEMENTS	2
PART I - FINAN	NCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.	3
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of	
	Operations.	23
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.	43
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures.	44
PART II - OTHE	ER INFORMATION	44
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings.</u>	44
Item 1A.	Risk Factors.	44
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.	44
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities.	44
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures.	44
Item 5.	Other Information.	44
Item 6.	Exhibits.	44
SIGNATURES		45
EXHIBIT INDE	X	46

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

From time to time, in both written reports (such as this report) and oral statements, Salem Communications Corporation (Salem or the company, including references to Salem by we, us and our) makes forward-looking statements within the meaning of federal and state securities laws. Disclosures that use words such as the company believes, anticipates, estimates, expects, intends, will, may or plans and similar expressions are intende forward-looking statements, as defined under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements reflect the company s current expectations and are based upon data available to the company at the time the statements are made. Such statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations. These risks, as well as other risks and uncertainties, are detailed in Salem s reports on Forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K filed with or furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission. Forward-looking statements made in this report speak as of the date hereof. Except as required by law, the company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements made in this report. Any such forward-looking statements, whether made in this report or elsewhere, should be considered in context with the various disclosures made by Salem about its business. These projections and other forward-looking statements fall under the safe harbors of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the Securities Act), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act).

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

ACCENTE		eember 31, 2012 Note 1)	-	tember 30, 2013 naudited)
ASSETS				
Current assets:	\$	380	Φ	1 426
Cash and cash equivalents Trade accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$8,926 in	Ф	380	\$	1,426
2012 and \$10,437 in 2013)		35,009		34,507
Other receivables		609		1,910
Prepaid expenses		3,277		4,040
Deferred income taxes		6,248		6,248
Assets held for sale		1,964		1,700
Assets of discontinued operations		1,504		8
Assets of discontinued operations		Ö		G
Total current assets		47,495		49,839
Property, plant and equipment (net of accumulated depreciation of \$135,823 in				
2012 and \$143,408 in 2013)		99,467		98,759
Broadcast licenses		373,720		381,836
Goodwill		22,383		22,002
Other indefinite-lived intangible assets		1,873		1,528
Amortizable intangible assets (net of accumulated amortization of \$25,121 in		_,		_,=_;
2012 and \$27,196 in 2013)		8,753		8,136
Fair value of interest rate swap		,		2,545
Deferred financing costs		4,002		4,291
Notes receivable (net of allowance of \$702 in 2012 and \$562 in 2013)		1,662		209
Other assets		2,007		1,944
		,		Ź
Total assets	\$	561,362	\$	571,089
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				- 10-
Accounts payable	\$	4,440	\$	3,105
Accrued expenses		6,627		7,168
Accrued compensation and related expenses		8,668		7,368
Accrued interest		1,110		1
Deferred revenue		9,531		9,482
Income tax payable		175		100
Terminated Subordinated Debt due to Related Parties		15,000		0.110
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations		5,108		3,118
Total current liabilities		50,659		30,342

Edgar Filing: SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, less current portion	248,872	290,844
Deferred income taxes	47,593	41,778
Deferred revenue	8,140	9,955
Other liabilities	29	20
Total liabilities	355,293	372,939
Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)		
Stockholders equity:		
Class A common stock, \$0.01 par value; authorized 80,000,000 shares; 21,312,510 and 21,675,725 issued and 18,994,860 and 19,358,075 outstanding		
at December 31, 2012 and September 30, 2013, respectively	213	217
Class B common stock, \$0.01 par value; authorized 20,000,000 shares; 5,553,696 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2012 and September 30,		
2013, respectively	56	56
Additional paid-in capital	233,974	236,594
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	5,832	(4,711)
Treasury stock, at cost (2,317,650 shares at December 31, 2012 and September 30, 2013)	(34,006)	(34,006)
Total stockholders equity	206,069	198,150
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 561,362	\$ 571,089

See accompanying notes

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

	Septen	hree Months Ended September 30,			Nine Months Ended September 30,			
	2012		2013		2012		2013	
Net broadcast revenue	\$ 45,895	\$	46,015	\$	136,224	\$	136,287	
Net Internet revenue	7,800		9,390		23,269		29,012	
Net publishing revenue	3,024		3,071		9,136		8,941	
Total revenue	56,719		58,476		168,629		174,240	
Operating expenses:								
Broadcast operating expenses exclusive of								
depreciation and amortization shown below (including \$341 and \$348 for the three								
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013,								
respectively, and \$1,015 and \$1,038 for the								
nine months ended September 30, 2012 and								
2013, respectively, paid to related parties)	30,628		30,847		90,289		91,258	
Internet operating expenses exclusive of	,		2 3,2 21		, , , , , ,		7 =,== 0	
depreciation and amortization shown below	5,825		6,644		17,858		20,372	
Publishing operating expenses exclusive of	- ,		-) -		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		-)-	
depreciation and amortization shown below	2,980		3,301		8,951		9,776	
Corporate expenses exclusive of depreciation	·		,				ĺ	
and amortization shown below (including								
\$35 and \$79 for the three months ended								
September 30, 2012 and 2013, and \$235 and								
\$239 for the nine months ended September								
30, 2012 and 2013, respectively, paid to								
related parties)	4,643		4,951		14,314		15,839	
Depreciation	3,083		3,089		9,150		9,313	
Amortization	494		695		1,625		2,076	
Impairment of indefinite-lived long-term					•		ĺ	
assets other than goodwill							345	
Impairment of goodwill							438	
Impairment of long-lived assets					5,608			
(Gain) loss on the sale or disposal of assets	587		(25)		563		(20)	
1								
Total operating expenses	48,240		49,502		148,358		149,397	
On anoting in a sure from a series								
Operating income from continuing	0.470		0.074		20.271		24 942	
operations	8,479		8,974		20,271		24,843	

Edgar Filing: SALEM COMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Other income (expense):								
Interest income		24		16		83		52
Interest expense including \$124 and \$0 for								
the three months ended September 30, 2012								
and 2013, and \$238 and \$154 for the nine								
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013,								
respectively, paid to related parties		(6,127)		(3,770)		(18,787)		(13,212)
Change in the fair value of interest rate swap				(1,033)				2,545
Loss on early retirement of long-term debt				(16)		(893)		(27,792)
Net miscellaneous income and (expenses)		60		4		71		15
_								
Income (loss) from continuing operations								
before income taxes		2,436		4,175		745		(13,549)
Benefit from income taxes		(971)		(1,159)		(1,768)		(5,506)
Income (loss) from continuing operations		3,407		5,334		2,513		(8,043)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations		(39)		(11)		(94)		(26)
. , ,		, ,		Ì		, ,		Ì
Net income (loss)	\$	3,368	\$	5,323	\$	2,419	\$	(8,069)
,		•		,		•		, , ,
Basic earnings per share data:								
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing								
operations	\$	0.13	\$	0.21	\$	0.10	\$	(0.32)
Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued								
operations								
Basic earnings (loss) per share	\$	0.13	\$	0.21	\$	0.10	\$	(0.32)
Diluted earnings per share data:								
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing								
operations	\$	0.13	\$	0.21	\$	0.10	\$	(0.32)
Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued								
operations								
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	\$	0.13	\$	0.21	\$	0.10	\$	(0.32)
Distributions per share	\$	0.03	\$		\$	0.10	\$	0.10
Basic weighted average shares outstanding	24	,663,027	25	,126,858	24	1,528,091	24	1,832,140
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding	25	,358,052	25	,921,391	24	1,893,832	2 4	1,832,140

See accompanying notes

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)

	Nine Mont September 2012	
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	\$ 2,513	\$ (8,043)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss from continuing operations to net cash provided by		
operating activities:		
Non-cash stock-based compensation	995	1,529
Tax benefit related to stock options exercised		117
Depreciation and amortization	10,775	11,389
Amortization of bond issue costs and bank loan fees	970	682
Amortization and accretion of financing items	134	148
Provision for bad debts	1,860	2,490
Deferred income taxes	(2,041)	(5,815)
Impairment of indefinite-lived long-term assets other than goodwill		345
Impairment of goodwill		438
Impairment of long-lived assets	5,608	
Change in the fair value of interest rate swaps		(2,545)
Loss on early retirement of long-term debt	893	27,792
(Gain) loss on the sale or disposal of assets	563	(20)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(1,579)	1,717
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(509)	(860)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	3,968	(3,756)
Deferred revenue	(1,752)	(4,148)
Other liabilities		(9)
Income taxes payable	(37)	(75)
Net cash provided by operating activities	22,361	21,376
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Capital expenditures	(6,407)	(7,792)
Deposits (release) of cash in escrow related to acquisitions		. ,